No. 18-759

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW D. SAMPLE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

## MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN CO-CHAIR, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AMICUS COMMITTEE 1660 L Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 872-8600 CLIFFORD W. BERLOW Counsel of Record NATHANIEL K.S. WACKMAN GRACE C. SIGNORELLI-CASSADY JENNER & BLOCK LLP 353 N. Clark Street Chicago, IL 60654 (312) 840-7366 cberlow@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

No. 18-759

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW D. SAMPLE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

## MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT
I. This Case Presents An Important Issue Impacting Defendants Of All Incomes Convicted Of A Variety Of Crimes
II. This Case Presents An Important Question Regarding The Broad Discretion Of Sentencing Judges
CONCLUSION11

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

Beckles v. United States, 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)8
Culter v. United States, 241 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2003)6-7
Dean v. United States, 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017)9, 11
Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38 (2007)2, 10, 11
Hester v. United States, No. 17-9082, S. Ct, 2019 WL 113622 (U.S. Jan. 7, 2019)3, 5, 7
Kimbrough v. United States, 552 U.S. 85 (2007)11
Koon v. United States, 518 U.S. 81 (1996)10
Pepper v. United States, 562 U.S. 476 (2011)
United States v. Kim, No. CR-07-170-S-BLW, 2008 WL 5054584 (D. Idaho Aug. 29, 2008)6

United States v. Parker, 553 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 2009)5
United States v. Peterson, 363 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (E.D. Wis. 2005)6
United States v. Pruitt, 502 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2007) (McConnell, J., concurring), cert. granted, judgment vacated, and remanded, 552 U.S. 1306 (2008)10
United States v. Watts, 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam)
Williams v. New York, 337 U.S. 241 (1949)9-10
Rules And Statutes
Sup. Ct. R. 371
Sup. Ct. R. 37.1
18 U.S.C. § 3661
18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(1)(A)
18 U.S.C. § 3663(b)4
18 U.S.C. § 3663(b)(2)(A)
18 U.S.C. § 3663(b)(2)(B)
18 U.S.C. § 3663(b)(2)(C)

iii

18 U.S.C. § 3663(b)(3)4
18 U.S.C. § 3663(b)(4)4
18 U.S.C. § 3663(b)(5)5
18 U.S.C. § 3663(b)(6)4
18 U.S.C. § 3663(c)(1)4
18 U.S.C. § 3663(c)(2)4
18 U.S.C. § 3663(c)(3)4
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(1)4
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(b)4
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(1)

# **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cortney E. Lollar, What Is Criminal
Restitution?, 100 Iowa L. Rev. 93
(2014)
